SUBMIT TO:

PINELLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 400 S. FT. HARRISON AVENUE ANNEX BUILDING - 6TH FLOOR **CLEARWATER, FL 33756**



BID NUMBER: 145-0406-

CP(DF)

VITATION TO BID

ISSUE DATE:

August 14, 2015

Boardwalk Repair - Boca Ciega Millennium Park (PID No. 000336C)

SUBMITTAL DUE:

September 15. 2015 @ 3:00 P.M.

AND MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN FOR 120 DAYS FROM DATE LISTED ABOVE. BID SUBMITTALS RECEIVED AFTER SUBMITTAL DATE & TIME WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AND WILL BE RETURNED

DEADLINE FOR WRITTEN QUESTIONS: September 4, 2015 BY 12:00 P.M.

SUBMIT QUESTIONS TO: David Fechter AT dfechter@pinellascounty.org

Phone: 727-464-3154 Fax: 727-464-3925

NOT APPLICABLE

Engineering Estimate \$1,461,510.00

Plans Prepared by: Pinellas County

Engineer/Project Manager Is: Deborah Terry, Office of Engineering

THE MISSION OF PINELLAS COUNTY

Pinellas County Government is committed to progressive public policy, superior public service, courteous public contact, judicious exercise of authority and sound management of public resources to meet the needs and concerns of our citizens today and tomorrow.

JOSEPH LAURO. CPPO/CPPB Director of Purchasing

PRE-BID DATE & LOCATION:

NOTE: BIDS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED IN DUPLICATE. THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR BID

Awards of bids for construction services with an engineering estimate in excess of \$100,000 will only be made to Bidders who have pre-qualified with Pinelias County for Marine or Building type construction, or those that are prequalified by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in an equivalent category, in the amount that equals or exceeds their bid. Only those bids from Bidders that meet the pre-qualification requirements from either Pinellas County or FDOT prior to a bid opening will be considered.

BIDDER MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING

Bidders are cautioned that the policy of the Board of County Commissioners, Pinellas County, is to accept the lowest responsible bid received meeting Specifications. No changes requested by a Bidder due to an error in pricing will be considered after bid opening date as advertised. By signing this proposal form Bidders are attesting to their awareness of this policy and are agreeing to all other bid terms and conditions including all insurance requirements.

PAYMENT TERMS:%DAYS, NET PER F.S. 218.735	Bayshore Construction, INC.
BAYSHORE CONSTRUCTION, INC. BIDDER (COMPANY NAME):	
BIDDER (COMPANY NAME):	D/B/A
6834 Areca Blud.	SARASOTA, Fl. 3424/ City, State Zip
Mailing Address	City, State Zip
bay 95 @ comcast. net Company Email Address	941-927-8565 941-927-5027
Company Email Address	Phone Fax
BAYShare Construction, Tuc. Remit to Name (as Shown on Company Invoice	Doug MART'N PRESIDENT BAY 95 Concasts Printed Contact Representative/Title/Email Ne
Remit To Name (as Shown on Company Invoice	Printed Contact Representative/Title/Email

Proper Corporate Identity is needed when you submit your bid, especially how your firm is registered with the Florida Division of Corporations. Please visit www.sunbiz.org for this information. It is essential to return a copy of your W-9 with your bid. Thank you.

I HEREBY AGREE TO ABIDE BY ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS BID INCLUDING INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS &

CERTIFY I AM AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID FOR THE BIDDER.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Doug MARTIN

We, the above signed, hereby declare that no person or persons, firm or corporation, other than the above signed, are interested in this proposal, as principals, and this Proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm or corporation, and we have carefully to our full satisfaction examined the Special Provisions and form of Agreement and Bond, together with approved Plans and Specifications for the above described Project, and we have made a full examination of the location of the proposed Work and source of supply of materials, and we hereby agree to furnish all necessary labor, equipment, and materials, fully understanding that quantities shown herewith are approximate only, and we will fully complete all necessary Work in accordance with Plans and, Specifications and requirements under the terms of the Design Professional/Engineer, within the Agreement Amount and Agreement Period specified in this Proposal for the following unit values.

SECTION E - BID SUBMITTAL FORM

SECTION E -BID SUBMITTAL FORM:

Bid Title: Boardwalk Repair - Boca Ciega Millennium Park (PID # 000336C)

Bid Number: 145-0406-CP(DF)

PLEASE REFER TO ATTACHMENT TITLED "SECTION E - BID SUBMITTAL SHEETS"

SECTION E - BID SUBMITTAL FORM

W9

Substi Form	tute W-9	Iden	Request for 1 tification Number		ication	ı	Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.
ge 2.	BAYS		struction, I	Nc.			
on pa	Business name, i	SAME					
Print or type Specific Instructions on page	☐ Limited liabili ☐ Other (see insti	ructions) >	classification (D=disregarded entity	Partnership Gecorporation, Pep	artnership) >		Exempt payee
Print iffo Ims	6834	street, and apt. or suite notice Blv4.	0.)		Requester	s name and ad	dress (optional)
Spec	City, state, and Z	sota, Fl 3	34241	* ***			
See		ber(s) here (optional)					
Part I	Taxpay	er identification N	lumber (TIN)				
backup alien, s your e	o withholding. Fo sale proprietor, o mployer identifica	ir individuals, this is you ir disregarded entity, set ation number (EIN). If yo	I provided must match the namure social security number (SSN) to the Part I instructions on pagou do not have a number, see it is, see the chart on page 4 for g	. However, for a re e 3. For other enti low to get a TIN o	esident ities, it is on page 3.	Social securi	or
numbe	r to enter.						563970
Part I	Certific	ation					
		ury, I certify that:					
1. The	number shown	on this form is my com	ect taxpayer identification num	ber (or i am waitin	g for a num	ber to be issu	red to me), and
He	venue Service (il	(S) that I am subject to	cause: (a) I am exempt from be backup withholding as a result backup withholding, and	ckup withholding, of a failure to rep	or (b) I hav ort all intere	e not been no est or dividend	tified by the Internal ds, or (c) the IRS has
			efined in the instructions).				
For mo	iding because yo intgage interest p ement (IRA), and	ou have tailed to report a paid, acquisition or aban	t item 2 above if you have bee all interest and dividends on you adonment of secured property, her than interest and dividends on page 4.	ur tex return. For	real estate t	ransactions, i	tem 2 does not apply.
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person(Water)		Date ▶	9/29/	15
	*Instruction	s to Form W-9 avail	able upon request.				
	Detach on the	perforation					

Section 119.071(5), Florida Statutes Notice:

Your Tax Identification Number (which for individuals is your social security number) is collected on Form W9 for use in filing information returns with the IRS as described more fully below. Collection of the tax identification number (or social security number as applicable) is mandatory pursuant to Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C § 6109).

Privacy Act Notice:

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons who must file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, and certain other income paid to you, mortgage interest you paid, the acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA, or Archer MSA or HSA. The IRS uses the numbers for identification purposes and to help verify the accuracy of your tax return. The IRS may also provide this information to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation, and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. possessions to carry out their tax laws. We may also disclose this information to other countries under a tax treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce federal nontax criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism.

You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Payers must generally withhold 28% of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to a payer. Certain penalties may also apply.

145-0406-0	P(DF)
------------	-------

Page 44 of 66

SECTION E BID SUBMITTAL FORM

ELECTRON	IIC P	AYMENT	(EPAYABL	ES):
----------	-------	--------	----------	------

The Board of County Commissioners (County) is offering faster payments. The County would prefer to make payment using credit card.

Would your company accept to participate in the ePayables credit card program?

No 🗌

Yes M

For more information about ePayables credit card program please visit Purchasing Department website www.pinellascounty.org/purchase.

Company Name

Printed Signature

SECTION E - BID SUBMITTAL FORM

BID SUBMITTAL OFFICERS FORM

BID TITLE: Boardwalk Repair - Boca Ciega Millennium Park (PID # 000336C)

BID NUMBER: 145-0406-CP(DF)

Each Bid by an individual or firm shall state the name and address of each person who owns an interest therein, and, if any corporation, the name and addresses of its officers, or if an LLC, the name and address of its members. Bids shall be signed by the person or member of the firm making the same, and if a corporation, by an authorized officer or agent, subscribing the name of the corporation, together with his own name and the corporate seal.

The Bidder further agrees to execute the Agreement within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notice of award, and within the time frame of Section H – Agreement.

The Bidder further agrees to bear the full cost of maintaining all Work until the final acceptance.

The Contractor's address and principal place of business is:

Accompanying the Bid is a Bid Guarantee, meeting the requirements described in the Instruction to Bidders.

BA 68	yshore Construction, Juc.	
SA	RASOTA, FI. 34241	
If Contractor is a	Corporation, list the names, titles and business ad	dresses of its President, Secretary and Treasurer.
PRESIDENT	Doug MARTIN	ADDRESS:
	Printed/Name	6834 Areca Blvd
		SARASOTA, Fl. 34241
SECRETARY	Doug MARHA Printed Name	ADDRESS: 6834 Areca Blud. SALASONA, F1, 34241
		SARASO 14, F1, 34241
TREASURER	Richard LAVOIC Printed Name	ADDRESS: 6834 ARECA Blud.
		SARASOTA, Fl. 34241

REVISED: 04/15/2015

145-0406-CP(D	F)		Page 46 of 66
		E-BID SUBMITTAL FORM	
	n is qualified to do business in the State of none Construction, I	Florida. NC. By President	Wartin
			CORPORATE SEAL
		<u>Ci C</u>	Qualifying Agent Qualifying Agent tractor's Registration or Certificate No. issued by the State of Florida
If Contractor is r	not a corporation, list the name(s) and busin	ness address(es) of its owner(s), joint ventues. ADDRESS:	irers or partne rs :
Name	Printed Name	ADDRESS:	
Name	Printed Name	ADDRESS:	

The said company or business entity is a sole proprietorship, partnership, or joint venture and is trading and doing business as

Company Name

By:

Name of Firm or Qualifying Agent

Contractor's Registration or Certification No. issued by the State of Florida

REVISED: 04/15/2015

SECTION E - BID SUBMITTAL FORM FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

TEORIDA TREMOTTOATETT AUT

CERTIFICATION AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

- The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of the Florida Trench Safety Act (Section 553.60 et. seq. Florida Statutes).

 A. The Bidder further acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, (the Act) establishes the Federal excavation safety standards set forth at 29 C.F.R. Section 1926.650 Subpart P, as the interim state standard until such time as the state of Florida, through its Department of Labor and Employment Security, or any successor agency, adopts, updates, or revises said interim standard. This State of Florida standard may be supplemented by special shoring requirements established by the State of Florida or any of its political subdivisions.
- B. The Bidder, as Contractor, shall comply with all applicable excavation/trench safety standards.
- C. The contractor shall consider the geotechnical data available from the County, if any, the Contractor's own sources, and all other relevant information in its design of the trench safety system to be employed on the subject Project. The Contractor acknowledges sole responsibilities for the selection of the data on which it relies in designing the safety system, as well as for the system itself.
- D. The amounts that the Bidder has set forth for pipe installation includes the following excavation/trench safety measures and the linear feet of trench excavated under each safety measure. These units, costs, and unit values shall be disclosed solely for the purpose of compliance with procedural requirements of the Act. No adjustment to the Agreement Time or price shall be made for any difference in the actual number of linear feet of trench excavation, except as may be otherwise provided in these Contract Documents.

Documen	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Units of Measure (LF, SF)	Unit (Quantity)	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1.				\$	\$
2.				\$	\$
3.	,) 			\$	\$
4.	01.			\$	\$
5.				\$	\$

Bidder may use additional sheets as necessary to extend this form. Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-

E. The amount disclosed as the cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety requirements does not constitute the extent of the Contractor's obligation to comply with said standards. The Contractor shall extend additional sums at no additional cost to the County.

if necessary, to comply with the Act (except as otherwise be pro-	ovided).
	applies in no way represents that the County or its representatives has adequate to comply with the applicable trench safety requirements nor by to comply with the applicable trench safety requirements.
Bryshage Construction, INC.	·
Love Water President	
Name and Title	
	941-927-8565 941-927-5027
Address:	Telephone/Fax
6834 Areca BIVA.	65-0563970
SACH SCAD FL 34241	Federal Employee ID NO. (FEIN)
	bay 95@ concretinet
	Email of Account Representative

For Information Only, Not for Payment Purposes

responsive.

REVISED: 04/15/2015

SECTION F ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

SECTION F - ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM:

Bld Title: Boardwalk Repair - Boca Clega Millennium Park (PID # 000336C)

Bid No: 145-0406-CP(DF)

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDA FOR THIS ITB BY SIGNING AND DATING BELOW:

ADDENDUM NO.	SIGNATURE/PRINTED NAME	DATE RECEIVED
1	Doug Martin Doug Martin	9/11/15
2	Loug Mattin Day Martin	9/16/15
3	Tour Warter Doug MARTIN	9/21/15
4	House Martin Doug Mactin	9/24/15

Note: Prior to submitting the response to this solicitation, it is the responsibility of the firm submitting a response to confirm if any addenda have been issued. If such addendum(s) has been issued, acknowledge receipt by signature and date in this section. Failure to do so may result in being considered non-responsive.

Information regarding Addenda issued is available on the Purchasing Department's website at www.pinellascounty.org/purchase/Current Bids1.htm, listed under category 'Current Bids'.



Project C	ode	000336C		Project Name	BOCA CIEGO BOARDWAL	A MILLENNIUM PARK K REPAIR
Estimate	ID	000336C		Estimate Name	BOCA CIEGA BOARWALK	A MILLENNIUM PARK REPAIR
Bid Open	ing Date	9/29/1	5	Advertisement Date	8/14	1115
Addendu	ms	0 4	-			
				Base Bid		
Line No	Pay Item No).	Description			
			Quantity Uni	t Unit Va	lue in \$ CTS	Extended Value in \$ CTS
Notes						
	BOARD	WALK	or Francisco			
58	005-0	700	SURVEY	, Construction Layou	t	
			1.00 LS	6	00 00	600 00
2	101-0	100	MOBILIZ	ATION		
			1.00 LS	46,	257 00	46,257 00
8	102-01	100	MAINTEN	IANCE OF TRAFFIC	:	
			1.00 LS	3	00 00	300 00
1	104-18	3	FENCE, S	STAKED SILT, FDOT	Г Туре III	
			300.00 LF		0 50	150 00
13	470-10)21	EXISTING	BOARDWALK BEN	ICH, Remove/Re	e-Install
			2.00 EA	3	00 00	600 00
5	470-10)22	BOARDW Lumber	/ALK BENCH, 6', Pre	efabricated Wood	I-Plastic, Composite
			1.00 EA	8	00 00	800 00



Line No	Pay Item No.	Description		
		Quantity Unit	Unit Value in \$ CTS	Extended Value in \$ CTS
Notes				
40	470-1023	EXISTING TOWE Composite Lumbe	R BENCH, Remove and Re	place with Wood-Plastic,
		4.00 EA	200 00	800 00
44	470-1602	BOARDWALK, De	eck Remove/Replacement, V	Vood-Plastic, Composite
		27,000.00 SF	11 76	317,520 00
22	470-1611	TOWER, Remove Stair Treads & Ris	/Replacement, with Wood-P ers	lastic, Composite Lumber,
		250.00 SF	17 95	4,487 50
45	470-1615	TOWER, Deck, R	emove/Replacement, Wood-	Plastic, Composite
		1,900.00 SF	17 95	34,105 00
14	470-1622	TIMBER BEAMS	BENTS / JOISTS, 2 x 8	
		4,000.00 LF	4 20	16,800 00
15	470-1623	TIMBER BEAMS	BENTS / STRINGERS, 2 x	10
		2,000.00 LF	4 20	8400 00
23	470-1631	TIMBER RAILING Wood-Plastic, Cor	, 5" High, Toe Rail, Remove nposite Top Rail and Blockin	& Replace with Continuous
		3,300.00 LF	21 55	71,115 00
53	470-1640		, 42" High, Remove & Repla Top Rail, with New Posts	ce with Continuous Wood-
		4,000.00 LF	61 20	244.800 00



Line No	Pay Item No.	Description					
		Quantity Unit	Unit Value in \$ CTS	Extended Value in \$ CTS			
Notes							
46	470-5001-2	TIMBER RAMP, with Wood-Plastic, Composite Decking					
		1.00 LS	29,083 00	29,08300			
17	515-2088	EXISTING HAN	NDRAIL, Aluminum Pipe, 1-1 1/2	" ID (ADA), Remove & Re			
		1.00 LS	300 00	300 00			
37	800-1705	STAGING ARE	:A				
		1.00 LS	2500 00	2500 00			
10	999-0000	UNSPECIFIED	WORK (Allowance)				
		200,000.00 EA	1 00	200,000 00			



Summary Of Totals

Base Bid

Base Bid: TOTAL 978, 617 50

NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO THE BIDDERS' ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE INITIALED BY THE BIDDER.

[&]quot;All unit values contained in the bid shall be carried out to two (2) decimal places"

AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Bayshore Construction Inc 6834 Areca Boulevard, Sarasota, FL 34241

as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and, FCCI Insurance Company 6300 University Parkway, Sarasota, FL 34240

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto **Pinellas County**

400 South Fort Harrison Avenue, Clearwater, FL 33756

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of 5% of the amount bid Dollars (\$ 5%), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for 145-0406-CP(DF)

Boardwalk Repair – Boca Ciega Millennium Park

12410 74th Ave N, Seminole, FL 33772

NOW THEREFORE, if the obligee shall accept the bid of the principal and the principal shall enter into Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 25 th	day of	September, 2015	
-	E		
-9-9 (m. 1200 A)	((Principal)	(Seal)
(Witness)		Richard Lavoie, VP	
\sim \sim \sim	F	CCI Insurance Company	
(Witness)	{	Je Valle (Surety)	(Seal)
		lames 1. Valek, Attorney-in-F	act



GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

JAMES VALEK

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed \$500,000):

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Corporation necessary to effect such transaction.

In witness whereof, the FCCI insecofficers and its corporate Seal to be here	urance Company has caused these sunto affixed, this <u>22ND</u> day o	presents to be signed by its duly authorized of September , 2011 .					
Attest: Craig Johnson, Preside FCCI insurance Compar State of Florida County of Sarasota	nt O contract	Thomas A. Koval Esq., SVP, Ganeral Counsel, Government Affairs and Corporate Secretary FCCI Insurance Company					
Before me this day personally a foregoing document for the purposes explanation expires: 9/25/2016		Dersonally known to me and who executed the Notary Public					
State of Florida County of Sarasota							
Before me this day personally executed the foregoing document for the My commission expires: 9/25/2016	appeared Thomas A. Koval, Es e purposes expressed therein. ARLENE CUEMAN Notary Public, State of Florida My Comm. Expline Supt. 25, 2016 — No. EE 213082	q., who is personally known to me and who					
CERTIFICATE							

I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 24, 2011 Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Dated this	1 25	_ day of	September	·	20 15
	7				
	\ _	7 .			
		/			
П	homas A. K	oval Esq.,	SVP, General C d Corporate Se	ounsel,	
(3ovemment	Affairs ar	d Corporate Sa	cretary	